

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

OLD DOMINION ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PJM INTERCONNECTION, LLC,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THOMAS M. WOLF  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH M. RAINSBURY  
MILES & STOCKBRIDGE P.C.  
919 East Main Street, Suite 1100  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804) 905-6900  
jrainsbury@milesstockbridge.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>QUESTION PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>v</b>
<b>OPINIONS BELOW.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>JURISDICTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....</b>	<b>7</b>
I. The Fourth Circuit’s analysis conflicts with rulings in the Seventh Circuit and the Ninth Circuit.....	7
A. With only two “extremely rare exceptions,” state-law claims do not give rise to federal-question jurisdiction. ....	7
B. The lower courts have split on whether the existence of a federal tariff transforms state-law claims into claims presenting a substantial federal question. ....	10

II. The Fourth Circuit’s analysis conflicts with this Court’s substantial-federal-question test, as articulated in <i>Gunn</i> and <i>Grable</i> .....	16
III. The filed-rate doctrine is a preemption defense that does not create arising-under jurisdiction.....	19
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>20</b>

**APPENDIX**

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, filed January 19, 2022 .....	A1
Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia, Richmond Division, filed March 31, 2020 .....	A35
Notice of Removal, filed April 3, 2019.....	A70
Amended Complaint, filed February 22, 2019.....	A85

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981) .....	10, 19
<i>Beneficial Nat. Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003) .....	9
<i>Bryan v. BellSouth Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	passim
<i>Cahnmann v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	8, 20
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988) .....	15
<i>Entergy Louisiana, Inc. v. Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003) .....	10, 19
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	passim
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Engineering and Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	9, 16, 17, 18
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	passim
<i>Hendricks v. Dynegy Power Mktg., Inc.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (S.D. Cal. 2001) .....	15
<i>Hill v. BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2004).....	13, 14
<i>Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002).....	8

<i>Keogh v. Chicago &amp; N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 156 (1922) .....	2
<i>Lehmann v. Brown</i> , 230 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Louisville &amp; Nashville R. Co. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908) .....	8
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 767 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Nantahala Power &amp; Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986) .....	19
<i>Northeastern Rural Elec. Membership Corp. v. Wabash Valley Power Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	14, 15
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop. v. FERC</i> , 892 F.3d 1223 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5, 10
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop. v. PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 24 F.4th 271 (4th Cir. 2022).....	ii, 1
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop. v. PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , No. 3:19CV233, 2020 WL 1545882 (E.D. Va. Mar. 31, 2020).....	ii, 1
<i>Patrickson v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 795 (9th Cir.2001) .....	16
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998) .....	8
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009) .....	8
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a) .....	2, 10
28 U.S. § 1254(1).....	1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1, 7, 8

**Administrative Materials**

18 C.F.R. § 35.34 .....2

*Old Dominion Elec. Coop.*, 151 FERC ¶  
61,207 (2015) .....5

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art VI, § 2 .....19

**Other Materials**

Ivan Penn, *Texas Shows How Utilities Aren't  
Ready for Extremes*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 19,  
2021 .....4
